

MINUTES OF MEETING OF THE TENDER EVALUATION COMMITTEE HELD FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE FINANCIAL BID UNDER NIT NO. 3/STMC/CE-HW/2023-24 Dt. 28.12.2023 FOR THE WORK “SHORT TERM MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FOR NH-150 (60/30 TO 130/00 KMP) i.e 69.70 KM LENGTH FOR THE YEAR 2023-24 UNDER NATIONAL HIGHWAY DIVISION-II, AIZAWL IN THE STATE OF MIZORAM” (Job No. RW/GHT/STMC/MZ/23-24/3)

Estimated Amount put to Tender : Rs. 265.40 lakhs.

The Tender Evaluation Committee had its meeting on 14.02.2024 to evaluate the Financial Bids of the work mentioned above.

1. The Ministry had conveyed approval to the following work as per the details given below:-

Sl. No.	Name of Work	Job No.	Sanction No., Date & Amount
1.	SHORT TERM MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FOR NH-150 (60/30 TO 130/00 KMP) I.E 69.70 KM LENGTH FOR THE YEAR 2023-24 UNDER NATIONAL HIGHWAY DIVISION-II, AIZAWL IN THE STATE OF MIZORAM.	RW/GHT/STMC/MZ/23-24/3	No. RW/GHT/STMC/MZ/23-24/709 Dt. 28.09.2023 Rs. 2.92 crore

2. The technical bid was evaluated on 09.02.2023 and out of the three(3) bidders, all bidders were responsive, namely

- i) Nidhi Creative Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd., Silchar, Assam.
- ii) SLT Infracon Pvt. Ltd. Hailakandi-788803, Assam.
- iii) Urban Infra Projects Pvt. Ltd., Kolkata-700064, West Bengal

3. The cost of work put to tender is **Rs. 265.40 lakhs**. The bid security amount for the work is **Rs. 5,31,000.00**. All the bidders have submitted the requisite bid security.

4. The financial bids of the above 3(three) technically responsive bidders was opened on 12.02.2024 in presence of the representative of the bidders who chose to attend. The quoted price of the bidders was downloaded. The quoted bid prices are as tabulated below :

Sl. No.	Name of Bidder	Amount (Rs.)	Bid Rank	% above or below
1.	Nidhi Creative Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd.	2,65,15,717.04	L - 1	0.090 % below
2.	Urban Infra Projects Pvt. Ltd.	2,91,97,488.12	L - 2	10.015 % above
3.	SLT Infracon Pvt. Ltd.	2,92,08,500.00	L - 3	10.056 % above

5. The committee examined the financial bids of the 3(three) technically qualified bidders on the basis of documents placed before the committee and found the bid price of Nidhi Creative Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. i.e Rs. 2,65,15,717.04 (0.090 % below the cost of work put to tender) to be the lowest.

6. The e-portal generated BOQ summary details of financial bid of the bidders are appended as Annexure-I and Comparative statement of detail item wise BOQ of the bidders generated by computer appended as Annexure-II.

7. The tender under consideration was floated on Dt.28.12.2023 for which there were three(3) bidders and the technical bid of this tender was opened on Dt. 16.01.2024.

8. The Financial bid was opened on Dt. 12.02.2024 and the lowest bid amount received from the bidder is 0.090 % below the amount put to tender. The e-portal generated BOQ of the lowest bidder (L1) is appended as Annexure-III.

9. In view of the above, the committee recommends award of the work **“Short Term Maintenance Contract for NH-150 (60/30 to 130/00 Kmp) i.e 69.70 km length for the year 2023-24 under National Highway Division-II, Aizawl in the State of Mizoram.”** to the lowest bidder Nidhi Creative Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd., at his quoted amount of Rs. 2,65,15,717.04.



(SAMUEL RAMDINTHARA)
Executive Engineer,
National Highway Division-II. PWD.,
Member Secretary,
Bid Evaluation Committee



(ROBIN LALRINAWMA)
Superintending Engineer,
National Highway Circle-I, PWD.,
Member,
Bid Evaluation Committee.



(ROSIAMLIANA)
Member &
Joint Director (Accounts),
Office of the Engineer-in-Chief, PWD.,
Bid Evaluation Committee



(H ZORAMLIANA)
Chief Engineer,
Highways, PWD., Mizoram
Chairman,
Bid Evaluation Committee.

BOQ Summary Details
Tender Title: Short Term Maintenance Contract for NH-150 (60/30 to 130/00 Kmp) I.e 69.70 km length for the year 2023-24
under National Highway Division-II, Alzawl In the State of Mizoram.
Tender ID: 2023_MoRTH_787732_1

Sheet Name	Sl.No	Bidder Name	Amount	Bid Rank
BoQ1	1	Nidhi Creative Infrastructure Pvt Ltd ,	26515717.04	L1
	2	Urban Infraprojects Private Limited	29197488.12	L2
	3	SLT Infracon Pvt Ltd	29208500.00	L3

eProcurement System Government of India Created By: LALAWMPUII KAWLNI Created Date/Time: 12-Feb-2024 12:31 PM Tender Title: Short Term Maintenance Contract for NH-150 (60/30 to 130/00 Kmp) i.e 69.70 km length for the year 2023-24 under National Highway Division-II, Alzawl in the State of Mizoram. Tender ID: 2023_MoRTH_787732_1	
Tender Inviting Authority : Chief Engineer, Highways, Mizoram PWD	
Name of Work : Short Term Maintenance Contract on Km 60/30 to Km 130/00 on NH-150 in the State of Mizoram	
(Job No: RW/GHT/STMC/MZ/23-24/3)	
Contract No : NIT No. 3/STMC/CE-HW/2023-24 Dt.28.12.2023	
SCHEDULE OF WORK / ITEM(S)	
Sl.No	Description of Work / Item(s)

Sl.No	Description of Work / Item(s)	No. of Qty	Units	Estimated Rate	SLT Infracon Pvt.Ltd(GSTN-18AAOCS0497E2ZZ)		Urban Infraprojects Private Limited(GSTN-NA)		Nidhi Creative Infrastructure Pvt Ltd(GSTN-NA)	
					Rate	Amount	Rate	Amount	Rate	Amount
1.00	Removal of rank vegetation/weeds and undesirable vegetation from shoulders, embankment slopes upto ROW (both sides) complete in all respects including breaking of clods, rough dressing and disposal of waste material and vegetation at a place outside ROW as per direction of Engineer-In-Charge and as per Maintenance Standards Clause 3.3 (Frequency will be once in a quarter).	1672800.00	m2	1974647.00	5.00	8364000.00	2.00	3345600.00	1.50	2509200.00
2.00	Clearing, cleaning, deepening and reshaping of roadside unlined/kaccha drains and making shallow kaccha lateral drains on shoulders wherever required, including removal and disposal of sediments, extraneous debris and vegetation growth blocking the free flow from site outside ROW with all leads and lifts complete in all respects as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge and as per Maintenance Standards Clause no. 3.1 (Frequency of cleaning in urban areas will be quarterly whereas in rural areas, it will be twice in a year i.e. before and after monsoon)	69700.00	m	5227500.00	85.00	5924500.00	94.43	6581771.00	75.50	5262350.00

3.00	Clearing slab/box type culverts and pipe culverts including clearing, cleaning and reshaping of upstream and down stream faces of these culverts within right of way. The job includes disposal of excess material recovered from site including vegetation outside ROW with all leads and lifts complete in all respects as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. and as per Maintenance Standards Clause 3.1 (Frequency of cleaning will be one time in a year i.e. before start of monsoon).	157.00	No	1743177.00	30000.00	4710000.00	25000.00	3925000.00	24000.00	3768000.00
4.00	Re-Construction of retaining wall	405.80	Cum	6616569.00	10000.00	4058000.00	15000.00	6087000.00	12000.00	4869600.00
5.00	Replacement of stolen/missing retro-reflectorised traffic sign boards by providing and fixing new retro reflectorised cautionary, mandatory and informatory sign	176.00	No	2488288.00	900.00	158400.00	5500.00	968000.00	12400.00	2182400.00
6.00	Providing and fixing single faced W-beam metal crash barrier	560.00	Rm	6868680.00	7000.00	3920000.00	12035.00	6739600.00	11000.00	6160000.00
7.00	Providing treatment and repair to pot holes/ruts of any depth/patch repair of all types of bitumen pavement complete as per Technical Specification Clause 3004.2, and as per direction of Engineer by using paving grade bitumen/emulsion/cold ready mix material. The job includes removal of all failed material, trimming of completed excavation to provide firm vertical faces, cleaning of surface, painting of tack coat on the sides and base of excavation as per Clause no. 503, back filling the patch with bituminous material as per Clause no. 507. Compacting trimming and finishing the surface to form a smooth continuous surface all as per Clause no. 3004.2 of Technical Specifications.	1728.00	Sqm/ month	1397712.00	1200.00	2073600.00	897.29	1550517.12	1020.93	1764167.04

Total in Figures

29208500.00

29197488.12

26515717.04

Lowest Amount Quoted BY: Nidhi Creative Infrastructure Pvt Ltd(26515717.04)

Validate

Print

Help

Item Rate BoQ

Tender Inviting Authority : Chief Engineer, Highways, Mizoram PWD

Name of Work : Short Term Maintenance Contract on Km 60/30 to Km 130/00 on NH-150 in the State of Mizoram
(Job No: RW/GHT/STMC/MZ/23-24/3)

Contract No : NIT No. 3/STMC/CE-HW/2023-24 Dt.28.12.2023

Name of the Bidder/ Bidding Firm / Company :	Nidhi Creative Infrastructure Pvt Ltd					
PRICE SCHEDULE						
(This BOQ template must not be modified/replaced by the bidder and the same should be uploaded after filling the relevant columns, else the bidder is liable to be rejected for this tender. Bidders are allowed to enter the Bidder Name and Values only)						
Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE In Figures To be entered by the Bidder In Rs. P	RATES in Words In Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT With Taxes In Rs. P
1	2	4	5	13	52	54
1	Removal of rank vegetation/weeds and undesirable vegetation from shoulders, embankment slopes upto ROW (both sides) complete in all respects including breaking of clods, rough dressing and disposal of waste material and vegetation at a place outside ROW as per direction of Engineer-In Charge and as per Maintenance Standards Clause 3.3 (Frequency will be once in a quarter).	1672800.00	m ²	1.50	INR One and Paise Fifty Only	2509200.00
2	Clearing, cleaning, deepening and reshaping of roadside unlined/kaccha drains and making shallow kaccha lateral drains on shoulders wherever required, including removal and disposal of sediments, extraneous debris and vegetation growth blocking the free flow from site outside ROW with all leads and lifts complete in all respects as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge and as per Maintenance Standards Clause no. 3.1 (Frequency of cleaning in urban areas will be quarterly whereas in rural areas, it will be twice in a year i.e. before and after monsoon)	69700.00	m	75.50	INR Seventy Five and Paise Fifty Only	5262350.00
3	Clearing slab/box type culverts and pipe culverts including clearing, cleaning and reshaping of upstream and down stream faces of these culverts within right of way. The job includes disposal of excess material recovered from site including vegetation outside ROW with all leads and lifts complete in all respects as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. and as per Maintenance Standards Clause 3.1 (Frequency of cleaning will be one time in a year i.e. before start of monsoon).	157.00	No	24000.00	INR Twenty Four Thousand Only	3768000.00
4	Re-Construction of retaining wall	405.80	Cum	12000.00	INR Twelve Thousand Only	4869600.00
5	Replacement of stolen/missing retro-reflectorised traffic sign boards by providing and fixing new retro reflectorised cautionary, mandatory and informatory sign	176.00	No	12400.00	INR Twelve Thousand Four Hundred Only	2182400.00
6	Providing and fixing single faced W-beam metal crash barrier	560.00	Rm	11000.00	INR Eleven Thousand Only	6160000.00
7	Providing treatment and repair to pot holes/ruts of any depth/patch repair of all types of bitumen pavement complete as per Technical Specification Clause 3004.2, and as per direction of Engineer by using paving grade bitumen/emulsion/cold ready mix material. The job includes removal of all failed material, trimming of completed excavation to provide firm vertical faces, cleaning of surface, painting of tack coat on the sides and base of excavation as per Clause no. 503, back filling the patch with bituminous material as per Clause no. 507. Compacting trimming and finishing the surface to form a smooth continuous surface all as per Clause no. 3004.2 of Technical Specifications.	1728.00	Sqm/ month	1020.93	INR One Thousand & Twenty and Paise Ninety Three Only	1764167.04
Total In Figures						26515717.04
Quoted Rate in Words	INR Two Crore Sixty Five Lakh Fifteen Thousand Seven Hundred & Seventeen and Paise Four Only					